

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

No. 21-1301

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO
RICO,

Defendant-Appellant

**On Interlocutory Appeal from the
United States District for the District of Puerto Rico**

Consolidated District Court Case Nos. 17-01743 JAG and 19-01936 JAG

*Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc., v.
Financial Oversight and Control Board for Puerto Rico*

Opposition Brief for Plaintiff/Appellee

JUDITH BERKAN
/s/JUDITH BERKAN
BERKAN/MÉNDEZ
CALLE O'NEILL G-11
SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO 00918-2301

TEL: 787-764-0814; TEMPORARY PHONE 787-399-7657
FAX : 787-250-0986
bekanj@microjuris.com
berkanmendez@gmail.com

STEVEN J. LAUSELL-RECURT
/s/ STEVEN J. LAUSELL-RECURT
LEGAL CLINIC
INTERAMERICAN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
RB. TRES MONJITAS
HATO REY, PR 00918
PHONE 787-751-1912
slausell@gmail.com

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

No. 21-1301

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO
RICO,

Defendant-Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
I. Preliminary Statement	1
II. Jurisdictional Statement	12
III. Issues presented for Review	12
A. Appellate Jurisdiction, Collateral Order Injunctions and Waiver	12
B. Eleventh Amendment and Pennhurst	13
C. Preemption	13
C. Statutory interpretation of PROMESA	13

IV. Factual and Procedural Background	15
A. The early days of the litigation	15
B. Judge García’s Opinion and Order	17
C. The “good faith” period	18
D. CPI files for Contempt	21
E. The March 1, 2019 hearing	23
F. FOMB’s “reservation” of rights and “voluntary” productions	26
G. The cut-off date and Case No. 19-1936	28
H. The orders which have been appealed	29
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	31
VI. ARGUMENT	35
A. Interlocutory Appellate Jurisdiction	35
B. The Eleventh Amendment	41
C. Preemption	44
D. Statutory Interpretation of PROMESA	49
CONCLUSION	54
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

No. 21-1301

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

<u><i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i></u> 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	36, 39
<u><i>English v. General Electric Co.</i></u> 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	46
<u><i>Financial Oversight and Management Board v. Aurelius Inv.</i></u> 140 S.Ct. 1649 (2020)	15
<u><i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i></u> 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	46

<u><i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Management</i></u> 505 U.S. 88,99 (1992)	51
<u><i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd.of Regents</i></u> 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	44
<u><i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,</i></u> 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	39, 40
<u><i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i></u> 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 33, 41, 43, 45
<u><i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez-Valle</i></u> 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	10, 33, 41- 44
<u><i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i></u> 569 US 369 (2013)	52
<u><i>United States v. Nixon</i></u> 418 U.S. 683(1974)	35
